financial assets and liabilities such as amounts due from/to associates, interest-bearing bank borrowings,
deposits and other receivables, and other payables and accruals. The main purpose of these financial
instruments is to raise finance for the Group’s operations.

212

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2016

52.	 FINANCIAL RISK (Continued)
The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit
risk and liquidity risk. The Group does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments either for hedging or for
trading purposes. The board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of the risks which are summarised
below:

Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to its interest-bearing bank
loan and other borrowings. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge its interest rate
risk. With all other variable held constant, the Group’s profit after tax and equity is affected through the impact
on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Increase/(decrease) on
profit after tax and equity

2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase by 25 basis points 6,506 5,696
Decrease by 25 basis points (6,506) (5,696)

Foreign currency risk
The Group’s businesses are located in PRC and the majority of transactions are conducted in RMB. Most of the
Group’s assets and liabilities are denominated in RMB. The Group has not hedged its foreign exchange rate
risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of each of the year to a reasonably possible change
in the RMB/USD and RMB/HKD exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit
after tax and equity.

Increase/(decrease) on
 profit after tax and equity

2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB/USD
Strengthened 5% 8,093 (7,696)
Weakened 5% (8,093) 7,696

RMB/HKD
Strengthened 5% (76,894) (2,976)
Weakened 5% 76,894 2,976

213

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2016

52.	 FINANCIAL RISK (Continued)
Credit risk
The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers
who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances
are monitored on an ongoing basis; therefore, the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, the composition of which is disclosed in note 27, arises from
default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amounts of these instruments.